LD Girs s,

AKRON REGIONAL
AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

B SRR Ageni of e Ohiu Inviconmental Protection Agency o Division of the Akron Health Department
Serving Media, Porfage and Sumoit Counifes

TELEPHONE: (330) 3752480 L. M. Malcolm, B.E.
FAX: (330) 375-2402 Administrator
July 25, 2011

fr. Aymen Salti
Archwood Sunoce

745 E. Archwood Avenue
Akron, Ohio 44306

Dear Mr. Salti;

Subject; NOTICE OF VIOLATION —FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE STAGE Il VAPOR
RECOVERY SYSTEM TESTING INSTALLED AT THE ACHWOOD SUNOCO
%Afl?éé)NNE DISPENSING FACILITY LOCATED AT 745 E. ARCHWOOD AVE.

On June 13" 2011 a reprasantative of the Akron Regional Alr Quality Management District
inspacied the Archwood Sunoco gasoline dispensing faciiity to determine compliance with OAC
3745-21-08 {(DDD) regarding Stage 1l vapor recovery. At that time this facility fatled Stage
testing. Repair and retesting were to be completed within 30 days. This facility is in violation
of OAC rule 3745-21-08 (DDD)(2) which specifies the testing required and its frequency.

Stage |l tesfing needs 1o be scheduled within 7 days of recaipt of this letter. Archwood Sunoco is
in violation of ihe Stage 1l rule for gach day of operation without the compietion of testing and can
be fined accordingly.

Acceptance of the Stage Il testing requested by this Agency does not constitute & waiver of this
A%ency’s or the Ohio EPA’s authorily to seek civil penalties as provided in Section 3704.06 of the
tO i0 gievised Code. The determination {o pursue or fo deciine such penalties will be made at g
ater date.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please
contact me at 330/375-2480 %3250,

Sincerely,
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Nicole Bradiey
Environmenial Specialist
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